and balance sheet are for informational purposes only and do not purport to project the future financial condition and
results of operations after giving effect to the transactions.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed financial information is derived from our audited historical consolidated
financial statements as of and for the year-ended 31 December 2014 prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the
IASB and the audited financial statements of the OnCyte Clinical Trials Program as of and for the year-ended 31
December 2014 prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America,
or US GAAP, each included elsewhere in this prospectus. You should read this unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information in conjunction with the accompanying notes, the audited financial statements of the
Company and Oncyte referred to above, as well as with “MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL
CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS”, included elsewhere in this prospectus.

Statement of Financial Position Celyad SA Oncyte
Proforma
combined

(€’000)
As of 31

December 2014
As of 31

December 2014
Reclassification

(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Adjustment

(Note 4)
As of 31

December 2014

NON-CURRENT ASSETS .....  11,041 83 — 44,817 55,941
Intangible assets .....  10,266 61 — 44,839(a)(b) 55,166
Property, Plant and Equipment .....  598 22  (22)(b) 598
Investment accounted for using the equity

method .....  68 —  — 68
Other non-current assets .....  109 —  — 109

CURRENT ASSETS 32,935 145 — (5,326) 27,754

 63

Statement of Financial Position Celyad SA Oncyte
Proforma
combined

(€’000)
As of 31

December 2014
As of 31

December 2014
Reclassification

(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Adjustment

(Note 4)
As of 31

December 2014

Trade and Other Receivables .....  830 141  (141)(b) 830
Grant receivables .....  1,009 —   1,009
Other current assets .....  792 4  (4)(b) 792
Short-term investment .....  2,671 —   2,671
Cash and cash equivalents .....  27,633 —  (5,181)(c) 22,452

TOTAL ASSETS.....  43,976 228 — 39,491 83,695

EQUITY .....  26,684 20 — 3,431 30,135

Share Capital .....  24,615 208 — 117(b)(d) 24,940
Share premium .....  53,302 —  3,126(d) 56,428
Other reserves .....  19,982 (16)  16(b) 19,982
Retained loss .....  (71,215) (172)  172(b) (71,215)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES .....  11,239 24 — 36,244 47,507
Financial leases .....  279 —  — 279
Advances repayable .....  10,778 —  — 10,778
Other non-current liabilities .....  182 24  (24)(b) 182
Contingent liabilities .....  — —  36,268(e) 36,268

CURRENT LIABILITIES .....  6,053 184 — (184) 6,053
Financial leases .....  134 —  — 134
Advances repayable .....  777 —  — 777
Trade payables .....  4,042 —  — 4,042
Other current liabilities .....  1,100 184  (184)(b) 1,100

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES .....  43,976 228 — 39,491 83,695

IFRS Statement of operations Celyad SA Oncyte
Proforma
combined

(€’000)

For the year
ended 31

December 2014

For the year
ended 31

December 2014
Reclassification

(Note 2)

Pro Forma
Adjustment

(Note 4)

For the year
ended 31

December 2014

Revenue .....  146 — — — 146
Grant income .....  — 756 (756) — —
Cost of sales.....  (115)   (115)

Gross profit.....  31   31

Costs of Operations .....  — (928) 928 — —
Research and Development .....  (15,865) — (928)  (16,793)
General and administrative .....  (5,016) — — — (5,016)
Other operating income .....  4,413 — 756 — 5,169

Operating Loss .....  (16,437) (172) —  (16,609)

Financial (income) .....  277 — — — 277
Financial expenses .....  (41) — — — (41)
Share of Loss of investment accounted for

using the equity method .....  (252) — — — (252)

Loss before taxes .....  (16,453) (172) —  (16,625)

Income taxes .....  — —  — —
Loss for the year.....  (16,453) (172) —  (16,625)

Basic and diluted loss per share (in €) .....  (2.44)   (2.43)

Oncyte LLC—Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

Note 1: Basis of preparation

The acquisition is accounted for in accordance with the acquisition method of accounting for business combinations
with Celyad SA as the acquiring entity. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is based on
the historical consolidated financial statements of the Celyad SA and Oncyte after giving effect to the consideration
paid by Celyad SA to consummate the acquisition, as well as pro forma adjustments as described in Note 4. In